prepared under IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

Accounting policies resulting from application of IFRS 9 are disclosed in note 3.

The followings are impacts on initial application of IFRS 9 at initial recognition:

56 INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE FINANCIAL LEASING CO., LIMITED  Annual Report 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018 (Continued)

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (Continued)

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and the related amendments (Continued)

•	 Classification and measurement

The table below illustrates the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial
liabilities and other items subject to ECL under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the date of initial application,
1 January 2018.

Original
measurement
category
under IAS 39

New
measurement
category
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

under IAS
39 as at 31

December
2017

Additional
loss

allowance
recognised

under
IFRS 9

New
carrying
amount

under
IFRS 9 as at

1 January
2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Finance lease receivables
  (Note 16)

N/A N/A 4,116,184 (12,449) 4,103,735

Amounts due from related
  companies (Note 17)

Loans and receivables Financial assets at
  amortised cost

102 – 102

Other receivables (Note 18) Loans and receivables Financial assets at
  amortised cost

94,385 (435) 93,950

Bank balances (Note 20) Loans and receivables Financial assets at
  amortised cost

425,847 – 425,847

Deposits from finance lease
  customers (Note 16)

Financial liabilities at
  amortised cost

Financial liabilities at
  amortised cost

166,104 – 166,104

Other payables (Note 21) Financial liabilities at
  amortised cost

Financial liabilities at
  amortised cost

8,206 – 8,206

Borrowings (Note 23) Financial liabilities at
  amortised cost

Financial liabilities at
  amortised cost

2,545,231 – 2,545,231

Bonds issued (Note 24) Financial liabilities at
  amortised cost

Financial liabilities at
  amortised cost

1,081,296 – 1,081,296

The additional loss allowance recognised upon the initial application of IFRS 9 as disclosed above
is resulted entirely from a change in the measurement attribute of the loss allowance relating to
each financial asset. The change in measurement category of different financial assets has had no
impact on their respective carrying amounts on initial application.

57Annual Report 2018 INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE FINANCIAL LEASING CO., LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018 (Continued)

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING

[…]

110 INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE FINANCIAL LEASING CO., LIMITED  Annual Report 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018 (Continued)

34.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the relevant foreign
currencies against RMB. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to
key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change
in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis on profit or loss includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 5% change
in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis on equity includes all outstanding foreign currency
denominated items and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 5% change in foreign currency
rates.

The table below indicates impacts on post-tax profit or loss and equity of a 5% appreciation or
depreciation of all other currencies against RMB, respectively.

HKD USD
31 December 31 December

2018 2017 2018 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit or loss
5% appreciation 7 – 302 298
5% depreciation (7) – (302) (298)
Equity
5% appreciation 7 – 302 295
5% depreciation (7) – (302) (295)

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent currency risk as it
does not consider any currency risk mitigating measures that management would take to reduce the
risk exposure.

111Annual Report 2018 INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE FINANCIAL LEASING CO., LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018 (Continued)

34.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s cash flow interest rate risk is mainly concentrated on the fluctuation of the prevailing
market interest rates on bank balances, finance lease receivables, deposits from customers, amounts
due to related companies, borrowings and bonds issued.

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate bank borrowings and
finance lease receivables. The Group aims at keeping borrowings and finance lease receivables at
variable rates. The Group manages its interest rate exposures by assessing the potential impact arising
from any interest rate movements based on interest rate level and outlook. The management will review
the proportion of borrowings in fixed and floating rates and ensure they are within reasonable range.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to variable-rate financial
assets, finance lease receivables and financial liabilities. The analysis is prepared assuming the amount
of variable-rate financial assets, finance lease receivables and financial liabilities that were outstanding
at the end of the reporting period were outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis points increase or
decrease represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

As at 31 December

2018 2017
RMB’000 RMB’000

Impact on profit before income tax
+50 basis points 2,048 (2,987)
-50 basis points (2,048) 2,987

112 INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE FINANCIAL LEASING CO., LIMITED  Annual Report 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018 (Continued)

34.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Credit risk

Overview of the Group’s exposure to credit risk after adoption of IFRS 9 since 1 January 2018

The Group’s credit risk is primarily the risk of the lessee unable to meet its contractual obligations.
The Group’s main income generating activity is supplying finance leasing service to customers and
therefore credit risk is a principal risk. The Group considers all elements of credit risk exposure such as